

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
)	Docket No. 50-391-OL
Tennessee Valley Authority)	
)	ASLBP No. 07-893-01-OL-BD01
(Watts Bar Unit 2))	

NRC STAFF'S ANSWER OPPOSING SOUTHERN ALLIANCE FOR CLEAN ENERGY'S
PETITION FOR REVIEW OF BOARD ORDER LBP-10-12 (DENYING PETITION TO
WAIVE NEED FOR POWER RULE AND ALTERNATIVE ENERGY RULES)

David E. Roth
Michael G. Dreher
Counsel for NRC Staff

July 26, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE BOARD'S RULING IN LBP-10-12	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	6
DISCUSSION.....	6
I. Applicable Legal Standards	6
A. Commission Review of Board Rulings	6
B. Waiver Requests under 10 C.F.R. § 2.335.....	9
C. Need for Power and Alternative Energy Issues in Operating Licensing Proceedings	10
D. Three-Part Test for Waiver Requests for Need for Power and Alternative Energy	12
II. SACE's Petition for Interlocutory Review	14
A. SACE Has Not Been Threatened with Immediate and Serious Irreparable Impact	14
B. SACE Has Not Shown Any Affects on the Basic Structure of the Proceeding in a Pervasive or Unusual Manner	16
III. SACE Has Not Shown Error in LBP-10-12	16
A. The Board Correctly Applied Shearon Harris	16
B. The Board Did Not Violate NEPA.....	20
C. There Are No Major Questions of Law, Policy or Discretion that Warrant Commission Review	21
D. No Error with the Board's Ruling on the Significance of the Staff's RAI.....	22
E. Requests for Admission of Contention 4 Do Not Show Error	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u>	
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resource Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	21
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<u>Commission</u>	
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority</i> (Watts Bar Unit 2), CLI-10-12, 71 NRC ___, (Mar. 26, 2010)(slip op.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 and 3), CLI-08-27, 68 NRC 655 (2008).....	6
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 and 3), CLI-09-6, 68 NRC 128 (2008).....	7, 16
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-98-7, 47 NRC 307 (1998).....	9
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-00-2, 51 NRC 77 (2000).....	7, 8
<i>Louisiana Energy Services</i> (Claiborne Enrichment Center), CLI-95-7, 41 NRC 383 (1995).....	6, 7
<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-06-24, 64 NRC 111 (2006).....	6-7
<i>South Texas Project Nuclear Operating Company</i> (South Texas Project, Units 3 and 4), CLI-10-16, 71 NRC __ (June 17, 2010) (slip. op)	7
<i>Sequoyah Fuels Corp.</i> (Gore, Oklahoma Site Decommissioning), CLI-01-2, 53 NRC 9 (2001).....	7
<i>Sequoyah Fuels Corp. and General Atomics</i> (Gore, Oklahoma Site), CLI-94-11, 40 NRC 55 (1994).....	9
<i>Oncology Services Corporation</i> (Suspension Order), CLI-93-13, 37 NRC 419 (1993).....	8
<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC</i> (Early Site Permit for the Clinton ESP Site), CLI-04-31, 60 NRC 461 (2004).....	8
<i>Georgia Power Co., et al.</i> (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-95-15, 42 NRC 181 (1995).....	9
<i>David Geisen</i> (IA-05-52), CLI-07-06, 65 NRC 112 (2007).....	15

Pa'ina Hawaii, L.L.C. (Materials License Application), CLI-10-18, 72 NRC __ ,
 (Jul. 8, 2010)(slip op.) 20

Southern Nuclear Operating Co. (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4),
 CLI-09-16, 70 NRC __, (Jul. 31, 2009)(slip op.) 22

Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board

Carolina Power and Light Co. and North Carolina Eastern Municipal Power Agency
 (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant), ALAB-837, 23 NRC 525 (1986) 5, 16, 19

Duke Power Co., et al. (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-768,
 19 NRC 988 (1984)..... 9

Commonwealth Edison Company (Byron Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2),
 ALAB-793, 20 NRC 1591 (1984) 13

Tennessee Valley Authority (Clinch River Breeder Reactor Plant), ALAB-688,
 16 NRC 471 (1982)..... 15

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board

Tennessee Valley Authority (Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Unit 2), LBP-10-12, 71 NRC __,
 (Jun. 29, 2010)(slip op.) *passim*

Tennessee Valley Authority (Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Unit 2), LBP-09-26,
 70 NRC __, (Nov. 19, 2009)(slip op.)..... 2, 23

Duquesne Light Co. (Beaver Valley Power Station, Unit 2), LBP-84-6,
 19 NRC 393 (1984)..... 4, 12, 21

Carolina Power & Light Company and North Carolina Eastern Municipal Power Agency
 (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), LBP-82-119A, 16 NRC 2069
 (1982)..... 10, 16

Carolina Power & Light Company and North Carolina Eastern Municipal Power Agency
 (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), LBP-83-27A, 17 NRC 971 (1983)..... 18

Carolina Power & Light Company and North Carolina Eastern Municipal Power Agency
 (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), LBP-84-29B, 20 NRC 389 (1984)..... 19

Carolina Power & Light Company and North Carolina Eastern Municipal Power Agency
 (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), LBP-85-5, 21 NRC 410 (1985) 19

Georgia Power Company, et al. (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 1 and 2),
 LBP-84-35, 20 NRC 887 (1984)..... 12, 13, 21

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.311(b)	7
10 C.F.R. § 2.311(c)	7
10 C.F.R. § 2.319(l)	7
10 C.F.R. § 2.323(f)	7
10 C.F.R. § 2.335	2, 6, 9
10 C.F.R. § 2.335(b)	2, 10
10 C.F.R. § 2.335(c)	10
10 C.F.R. § 2.335(d)	10
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)	14
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4)	8
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(f)	8, 14
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(f)(1)	7, 8, 22
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(f)(2)	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(f)(2)(i)	14, 15
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(f)(2)(ii)	16
10 C.F.R. § 2.786(g)	8
10 C.F.R. § 2.786(b)(4)	8
10 C.F.R. Part 50	4
10 C.F.R. Part 51	11
10 C.F.R. § 51.23(e)	11
10 C.F.R. § 51.53(b)	2, 3
10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)	18
10 C.F.R. § 51.95(a)	11
10 C.F.R. § 51.95(b)	2, 3, 11
10 C.F.R. § 51.106(c)	3

10 C.F.R. Part 61	6
-------------------------	---

FEDERAL REGISTER

Tennessee Valley Authority; Notice of Receipt of Update to Application for Facility Operating License and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for the Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Unit 2", 74 Fed. Reg. 20,350 (May 1, 2009)	2
Final Rule, Need for Power and Alternative Energy Issues in Operating License Proceedings, 47 Fed. Reg. 12,940 (March 26, 1982).....	11
Final Rule, Requirements for Licensee Actions Regarding the Disposition of Spent Fuel Upon Expiration of Reactor Operating Licenses, 49 Fed. Reg. 34,668 (Aug. 31, 1984)	11
Final Rule, Environmental Review for Renewal of Nuclear Power Plant Operating Licenses, 61 Fed. Reg. 28,467 (Jun. 5, 1996)	11
Notice of Hearing on Application for Construction Permits for Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1, 2, 3 and 4), 37 Fed. Reg. 20,344 (Sep. 29, 1972).....	17
Carolina Power & Light and North Carolina Municipal Power Agency No. 3 (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2); Receipt of Application for Facility Operating Licenses; Availability of Applicants' Environmental Report; Consideration of Issuance of Facility Operating Licenses; and Opportunity for Hearing, 47 Fed. Reg. 3,898 (Jan. 27, 1982).....	17-18
